B N o _w—l-
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT |[ICONTRACTIDICERE |"“‘GE GRCES

| | 1 | 2
2. AMENDMENT/MCDIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (i applicable)
000052 See Block 16C
6. ISSUED BY 7 "CODE |zgFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (H ofher then ltem 6) CODE [GSE‘C
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procuremen: Operations Division Procurement Operations Division
ITCD Procurement Team 8800 Greenbelt Road
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Va, stwef, codnly, Stats snd ZIP Code) ) [EA- AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,
ASRC PRIMUS’
Attn: Xatherine B. DiRienzo 6B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
6303 IVY LENE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 « |10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNG1OFEQLC
108, DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 3GOGO FACILITY COGE ' 05/13/2010
1, THIZ TTEM ONLY APPLIES T ANMENDME| AT
[[] The abcve numbe-ed solickation is amended as set forth in ftem 14. The hour and date specified for recelpt of Offers [Jis exteided, Jis not extended.
Offers must ackncwisdge receipt of tils amendment pricr 1o the hour and date specified in the eolicitation or as smendad, by ona of the following methods: (a) By completing
tams 8 and 15, ard retuming copiey of the amendment; (b) By acknowiadging recaipt of thia amendmen? on oach copy of the offer sutymitted: or (c) By

separale letiar o¢ telegram which inollicdes & reference to the solickation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YQUR OFFER. i by
virtug of this amerdment you dosire ko change an offer afready submied, such change may be mads by telegram or letter, provided sach telegram or lether makes reference
1o the solicitation and this amendment, and is recelved prior to the opening hour an date specified.

T2 ACGOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (F required) Net Increase! $958, 500,00

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APFLIES TO MODIFIGATION OF GONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED W ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spacity euthority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEW 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 106A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 15 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (stch a9 changes i paying offics;
appropriation date, oie.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b).

[ C.Tris GUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1§ ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORFY OF:
- I"D. GTHER (Speclly bype of modication and awthoriy)
X 1852.232~77, Limitation 6f Funds (Fixed Price)
E.INPORTANT:  Tontractor Xisnot  [Jie required to sign this document and relum 0 coplas to the lsauing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UGF section headings, induding solicitetioncontract subject matfer whave feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds in the amount of $358,500.

Accordingly, see page 2.

Continued

Except &5 provided Ferein, all terms and corwditions of the document referenced in ltem BA or {0A, as herstofore changed, remaing unchenged and in full force and effect,

15A, NAME AND TTT.E OF BIGNER {Typs or peini} 184, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACGTING OFFICER {Type or prinf)

Tracie M. Rustin
158. CONTRACTOR'DFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 18C, DATE SIGNED
[Signet.re of parsn suthorized fo sign) i / /

NSN 7540-01-152-8C70 | STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unucable Preacribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR} 53.243



NNG10FE01C
Modification 52
Page2 of 2

1. Clause B.8, LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
is revised as follows:

FROM: BY: TO:
$59,634,934.08 $958,500.00 $60,593,434.08
(End of Clause)

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

[End of Modification #52]



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

FAGE OF FAGES
1| 2

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

3, EFFECTIVE DATE
See Block 16C

2. AMENGMENTAMOBIFICATION NO.
000053

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REDQ. NQ. 5. PROJECT NO. (if appiicebis)

6. ISSUED BY CODE {GsFC

7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6) CODE ,GSFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Di-rision
ITCD Procurement Team

Greenbelt MD 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
8800 Greenbelt Road
Greenbelt MD 20771

. NAME AND ADCRESS OF CONTRACTOR (o, stoet, counly, Stale and ZIF Gole)

ASRC PRIMUS

Attn: latherine B. DiRienzo
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322

{x) BA. BMENDMENT OF SOLICTTATION NO.

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 17)

% |1BA MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.
NNGLOFEQLC

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}

CCDE 3G0GY FACILITY CODE

05/13/2010
T1. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO 2 E

" The above numbsred soicitation le smended es sel forth in ftem 14. The hour end date specified for receipt of Gffera

[Jis sxiended, [Jis not extended.

Offors must acknowledge receipl of this amandment prior to the hour and date specilled in the salicitation or as amended, by one of fhw following methods: (a) By completing

hems 8 end 15, and returning

copiea gf the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer subwmitted; or {c) By

saparatn fettar o~ telagram which includes a reference to the eolicitetion and amendment rumbars. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEWVED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOLR AND DATE SPEGIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, If by
virue of this amendment you desire 1o changa an offer atready aubmitied, such change may be made by telsgram of letter, provided sach WWiegram oF lettor makes raference
1o the sollctation and this amendment, and is received prier to the opening hour and date specified.

12. AGCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If requirec))

Net Decrease:

13, THIS I'I;EM DNLV_APPI.I TO MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 4.

CHECK ONE

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specily authorly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE [N THE CONTRACT

appropriation date, elc.} SET FORTH IN ITEW 14, PUREU

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such 25 ctanges In paying office,
ANT TO THE AUTH

ORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

€ Tri5 SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT I5 ENTERED INTO PFURGUANT 10 ADTHORITY OF:

0. DTAER [Spechy ypo of modicalion end auinorty]

X 1852.232-77, Limitation of Funds {Fixed Price}

E. IMPORTANT:  Contracior

Fisnot 16 required to sign this document and retum C

coples 1o ¥1e lssulng office.

14 DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Crganized by UGF section headings, including solicitationfcantract subject metter where fassibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to deobligate funding in the amount of $10, 000,

Accordingly, see page 2.

Continued .

Except a5 providac herein, all terms and conditions of ther document refarsnced In Hem 8A or 104, as heretofore changad, remeins unchangad and Infull forcs and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF S!GNER (Type or pinl) 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Tracie M. Rustin
168, CONTRACTCR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED | 188, I STATES OF AMER 16C. DATE SIGNED
Tigrisliurs of person aunorzed to Igr) “Sinature of Coniracting Offcert | ’:?- /
MNSN 7540-01-152-307¢ STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Pravious edition unusabie Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 GFR) 53.243



NNGI10FEQIC
Modification 53
Page2 of2

1. Clause B.8, LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
is revised as follows:

FROM: BY: TO:
$60,593,434.08 ($10,000.00) $60,583,434.08
(End of Clause)

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

[End of Modification #53]



A EEDICENT OF SOLCIEYROMMICMCATION OF GONTRACT 1

2 AN ORI ND L EE E 4 | RO PRIIECTNO. @

QDO0s54 =
i T W leswe .

KASA/Goddard Space Tlight Centar
Procurencnt Operaticns Divisian
ITCD Procurcment Tsam

Gresnbelt MD 20772

FASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Profureseng Operations Division
8800 Groashalt Road

Crdanbalt MD 20771

T TR RO ADDRE TS OF CONTRATOR v, roe0, St0cs el 54 2P 04 z oF VoW 150,
ASRC PRIWUA

Artnt Eathaxrine B. DiRienzo
$303 IVY LAWE 3STE 130
GREENBELY HD 20770-6322

ST 300

1T dbt v ronbasnd ac Tolbesion Jo o-nowiiod e Ty 1 ft i e 44

1 ', o EaT.pg goiH r&g

T hoerand Criv s rillied

05/13/2010

o el St O (] 135 'l:ll-unmm.

m-ammmummmumuﬂmuummw-mwuuumm (M By onngplaing
e s i givd S5, aywfawluordng. eagcgnl :aenendawnk (5 By scneniedoing imasion o it et 27 emch o7 of i ot receltad; ar () B}

FINT WO BE NEGEVED AT

wwmmumanmmm FALUGE CF YOURACKOWLEDGE I INT
T PLACEDESGNATED MMWGWMWMH“”MMWMTEIWQWM ey

Vihm of thl v ek g s b o sl 30 ST oo
Yoty aoliclation and iy i, ad W wovtwd . 4o e cpawing o 2t dete

Ik changs T/ sy By SIS o leler, el A i e Zacgialn o 0T A T mIR

AT [ 775 ]

15, TV FTTT LY APPUES TO B UEI0AT0N O OZIARAOTIRRIED A HODIFIEE THI DONTRADTIONIER NOL AR RESGRNED B ITET 44,

o Amwmmmmmummrmamuhmumm

hexiogm,

'_‘ ‘-..
Tha purrass of

Tt M roof bl B Socm o WA ko 930 BTty ol

Lallondoon

this modification is to lucorpozate Clause 1852,.225-714, ¥otification Prior

to Aequizing Information Pechuology Systeme from Entities Owned, Directed or Subsildized by

ths Pecple*a Bepublin of China.

Aconrdirgly, see page 2.

Contigued ...

vuripouheiong sd st B R ove aliscl

R s arpl




NNG10FE0IC
Modification 54
Page 2 of 3

1. Clause 1.20, NOTIFICATION PRIOR TO ACQUIRING INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS FROM ENTITIES OWNED, DIRECTED OR
SUBSIDIZED BY THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA (1852.225-74) (JUNE
2013) (DEVIATION) is hereby incorporated as follows:

(a) Definitions —

“Acquire” means procure with appropriated funds by and for the use of NASA through

purchase or lease.

“Entity owned, directed or subsidized by the People’s Republic of China” means any

organization incorporated under the laws of the People’s Republic of China.

“Information Technology (IT) System” means the combination of hardware components,
software, and other equipment to make a system whose core purpose is to accomplish a data
processing need such as the automatic acquisition, storage, analysis, evatuation, manipulation,
management, movement, control, display, switching, interchange, transmission or reception of
data, IT systems include ground systems in support of fight hardware. IT systems do not
include—

(i)  Systems acquired by a contractor incidental to a contract;

(i) Imbedded information technology that is used as an integral part of the product,
but the principal function of which is not the acquisition, storage, analysis,
evaluation, manipulation, management, movement, control, display, switching,
interchange, transmission, or reception of data or information. For example,
HVAC (heating, ventilation, and air conditioning) equipment such as thermostats
or temperature control devices, and medical equipment where information
technology is integral to its operation, are not information technology systems;

(iif)  Services in support of IT systems, such as help desk services; or

(iv)  Flight hardware, which includes aircraft, spacecrafl, artificial satellites, launch
vehicles, balloon systems, sounding rockets, on-board instrument and technology
demonstration systems, and equipment operated on the International Space
Station; as well as prototypes, and engineering or brass boards created and used to
test, troubleshoot, and refine air- and spacecraft hardware, software and
procedures.

(b) Section 516 of the Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriation Act, 2013 (Pub.
1.113-6), requires NASA’s Office of the Chief Information Officer (OCIO) to assess the risk of
cyber-espionage or sabotage of an information technology (IT) system that is produced,
manufactured, or assembled by an entity owned, directed or subsidized by the People’s Republic
of China (PRC). The Government retains the right to reject any IT system tendered for
acceptance under this Contract, without any further recourse by, or explanation to, the
Contractor, if the Government determines the IT system, in whole or in part, presents an
unacceptable risk to national security.

(c) The Contractor shall obtain the approval of the Contracting Officer before acquiring any IT
system(s) from entities owned, directed or subsidized by the People’s Republic of China under
this contract. Any Contractor request to use such items shall include adequate information for
Government evaluation of the request, including—

(1) A brief description of the item(s); and

(2) Vendor/manufacturer’s company name and address;



NNGI0FE0IC
Modification 54
Page3of 3

id) The Contracting Officer will provide the information referenced in paragraph (c) to the
NASA Office of the Chief Information Officer (OCIO) which will assess the risk of cyber-
espionage or sabotage and make a determination if the acquisition of such system is in the
national interest. Only items so approved shall be provided under the contract.

(End of clause)

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

[End of Modification #54]



ANMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT MESHITRAGY I CORE PAGE °T PAGES

: . 1 2
2. AMENDMENTAODIFICATION NO, 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NC. 5. PROJECT NO. {i applcabie)
Q00055 See Block 16C
8. IBBUED BY CODE (GSFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (i othet than fer ] GOOE [GSEC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Cperations Division
8800 Greenbelt Road

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Centerx
Procurement Operations Division
ITCD Procirement Team

Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
B, NAME AND ADDRESS OF GONTRACTOCR (No., stree¥, county, State and ZIF Coce) ) |PA AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ASRC PRIMUS

Attn: Katberine B. DiRienzo |98 DATED (SEE FTEM 11]

6303 IVY LANE STE 130

GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 |05 MODIICATION OF GONTRACTIORDER NO.
NNG10FEO1C
T0B. DATED (SEE TEM 13
_[FACILITY COBE 05/13/2010

CODE 360G

. . AR TTENORLY AFPLIES T0 ARENDMERTS DF SOLICTTATIONS

{1'The above numtersd salicibetion is amended &8 et forth In tem 14. The hour and date apacified for recelpt of Offers s tended,  [Jia not extended,
Offers must ackrowladge recelpt of this amendment prior to the hour and dete specified in Iha solicltation or a8 amendad, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
fternia 8 ard 15, and retuming coples of the amendmant; (b} By acknowladging racelpt of this amendmeant on each capy of the offer submitied; or {¢) By
separate lettar ¢- telegram which inciudes & roferenca o the salicAation and amendment numbers. FAILURE QF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Kby
virtue of this amendment you desire lo change an offer already submitied, such change may be made by telagram or letier, providad sach telegram of letter mekes raferonce
10 the solicitatior: and this amendmant, end is received prior to the opening hour and date spacified,

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROFRIATION DATA (If raquirec) Net Increase: T $1,132,699.03

13. THIG ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 1T MODIAES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN TTEM 14,

_CHECKONE | 5 THIS CHANGE ORDER IS 1SSUED PURSUANT TO: {Spacily autharity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT
ORDER NO. IN [TEM 104,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGT/ORDER 18 MODIFIED TO REFLECY THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such 63 changes in paying office,
appropriation dto, sic.) SET FORTH IN TEM 14, PURSUANT TG THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103{(b). Py

PLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED PURSUANT Ty OF:

| 0. OTHER {Spediy yps of modiicaion and authory]
kS 1852.232-77, Limitation of Funds (Fized Price)
E. IMPORTANT:  Contracior Fisnot.  []le requinad % sign this documant and retum copies to the issuing offics.
T4 DEGCRIFTION OF AMENDMENTIVGDIFIGATION [Organized by UGF section headings, Including soicitaion/ocnlrecd subject mefier where fegaiblo.)
The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds in the amount of $1,132,6599.03.

Accordingly, - see page 2.

Continued .
Except as provided harein, all terms and conditions of the document raferenced itarn 8A or 10A,
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

a9 heretofare changed, remains unchanged snd In full force and effact
N e e
JEA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prird}

Tracie M. Rustin

16, DATE SIGNED

OF/F /13

“58. CONTRACTORIQFFEROR 15C. DATE BIGNED.

{Signature of peraun wathorized fo aign)
7 STANDARD FORM 30 (REY. 10-83)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous adifior: urasable Prascribed by GEA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




NNGIOFEOQIC
Modification 55
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.8, LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
is revised as follows:

FROM: BY: TO:
$60,583,434.08 $1,132,699.03 $61,716,133.11
(End of Clause)

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

[End of Modification #55]



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES

7. CONTRACT ID GODE
. 1 | 2

2. AMENDN.ENTMODIFICATION NO. 3, EFFECTIVE DATE
Q00056 See Block 16C

4, REQUISTTION/PURGHASE REQ, NO, 5. PROJECT NO, (if appifcable}

8. ISSUED BY CCDE (gsFC

7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥ other than ftem 6] CODE [Gs¥C

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Cperations Diwision
ITCD Frocurement Team

Greenbelt MD 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
8800 Greenbelt Road

Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (e, sirowt, counly, State and ZIP Codaj

ASRC PRIMUS

Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322

0 2~ AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATION NO.

0B, DATED {BEE ITEM 11)

% [10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/CRDER NO.
NG1O0FEOLC

108. DAYED (SEE 11EM 13}

CODE 3GQG0 IFAGIL“Y CODE

. 0 PP

05/13/2010

(5 The mbove rmoerad soictation ls Brmended as 86t forth In fom 14, The hou and date spacified for nacelpt of Offers

Jis extendad, ] & not extended.

Offers must admawiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicilation or as amended, by ona of the fallowing methods: (a) By campieting

ltems B and 15, and retuming

copies of the ameadmenk; (b) By acknowledging recsipt of this amendment on wach copy of tha offar submitied; or (¢} By

separals letier o telegram which inchudes a referenca o the solicitation and amendment numbera, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DAYE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. [fby
viriue of this amendment you desie {o changs an offer akready submitted, such changs may be mads by telegram or letter, provided exch telegram or letier makes rafarance
16 the Bolicitatior and this amendman, and |s recetved prior to the opening hour and dile specified. ’

12. AGCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Net Increase:

$5504,394.35

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGTE/ORDERE. IT MORIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED N ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A TS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Spealy authorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN TTEM 104,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE GCHANGES (stch as changes in paying office,
appropilation dale, eiz,) SET FORTH IN [TEM 34, FURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY CF FAR 43.103(b).

~THIS SUPPLEMENTAL E B PURSUANT oF
mmmm e
X 1952.232-77, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price)
E IMPORTANT:  Confreck Flenot,  []ia pequired to sign this decument and relurn 0 copies to tha issLing office.

4. DESCRIFTION OF AMENDNENTIMODIFIGATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solickalioriontract sutject matier where fasaible.)
The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds in the amount of $504,394.35.

Accordingly, see page 2.

Continued ...

Except es provided heroin, all terms and eandltions of the document referenced in flem SA or 10A, as heretalure changed, remaing unchanged and in tufl force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or piinf)

1508. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR

15C. DATE SIGNED

-
16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print]

Tracie M. Rustin

16C. DATE SIGNED

(

168.%ITED STATES OF AMERI

0% (20 /{3

Sl ature of paracn autiriend 10 sign) of €
NBN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 1069]
Previous edition ur.isable Preacribed by GSA

FAR {48 CFR} 53.243



NNGI0FE0IC
Modification 56
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.§, LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
is revised as follows:

FROM: BY: TO:
$61,716,133.11 $504,394.35 $62,220,527 .46
(End of Clause)

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

[End of Modification #56]



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT 1D GODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 2
2. AMENDMENTZIODIFICATION NO, 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION'PURGHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If appfcetie)
000057 See Block 16C
&, ISSUFD BY CODE [GSFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY {if other than ltem &) CODE [GSFC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Division
ITCD Procarement Team 8800 Greenbelt Road
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADZRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Wo., strsel, county, Stale and ZiP Code} ﬁrm\ AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATION NO.
ASRC PRIMLS
Attn: Fatherire B. ZiRienzo BH. DATED (SEE [TEM 11)
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 | 10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.
NNGLOFEQOLC
108, DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE  330G) FACILITY CODE 05/13/2010
- T T 1mﬁmﬁﬁm
[1he above numaered solicitsion la amended as set forth in kam 14. The hour and cale specified for recsipt of Offen [Jis entended, {Jis not axtanded.
(ffers must gcknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dats speciled In the solicitation or as amended, by one of the foliowing methada; {a) By compleling
Hems 8 and 15, and returning coples of the amendment; (&) By acknowledging recaipt of this amendment or each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

acparata lstler crtelogram which includes & reference fo the solicitation and amendment numbers. FASLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECENVED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. by

wnuenfmhaman&nuﬂyuudnhlﬂnfmmandhfalmdyuﬂnmnd.lud\mmaamaybenudeby legram or |etter, or ided each telegram or leiter makes reference
to the sollcktaticn and this amencment, and i receivad priar to the opening hour and date pacified.
12 ACGOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA {If requirec) Net Increase: $279,013.94

1. nné EE;ADNI.‘;A;TEES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. [T MORIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECKONE | . THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISBUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify suthorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT
ORDER NO. 1N ITEM 104,

S e e

. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAC TIORDER IS MODIFIED 7O REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (siuch a3 chenges in paying office,
sppmpristion date, efc,) SET FORTH IN1TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

TS SURFLENENTAL AGREEMENT 16 ENTERED INTO PURGUANT T0 AUTHORITY OF:

5. GTHER (Spachy lype of modiication and authoriy] s m——
X 1852.232-77, Limitation of Funds (Fized Price)

E IMPORTANT:  Confractor Eis ot it vequired to aign his document and retum Q__ copies tothe iasuing office.

7% DEGCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTAODIFICATION (Organized by UGF saction headings, including solcllationvoontract subject matter wher fasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds in the amount of 279,013,594,

Accordingly, see page 2.

Continued
Except a$ proviied herein, gll tarms and conditions of the decument referenced in Hem A or 10A, a6 hevetcfore changad, ramaing unchanged and in full foree and effect.
15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prni) 18A. NAME AND TTTLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prird)

Tracie M. Rustin

——
158, CONTRACTCR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED ( ?TEDSTATEGOFAMERI A % 16C. DATE S{GNED
Foigratuny of pevsan tharmed o Bg) T T iigneiue urgwama a& 30//5

NSN 7540-01-162-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) ©
Previous edition uruseble Prescribed by GBA
FAR {48 CFR} 53.243




NNGI10FE01C
Modification 57
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.8, LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
is revised as follows:

FROM: BY: TO:
$62,220,527.46 $279,013.94 $62,499,541.40

(End of Clause)

2. Al other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

[End of Modification #57]



AISNDIRENT OF SOLIGTATIONODINCATION OF CONTRALT

DDOOSE Ses Black 160

& KD NY ‘o {eare [ o ¥y jsarc
FASA/CGoddard Bpace Flight Coenter KAEA/Goddard Apace l'liuht Centexr
Procurepent Operations Diviaion Procuremeht Opsrations Divipion
ITCD Procurament Temm §p00 Cresnbelt Hoed

Greenbalt MD 20771 Greenbalt MD 20771

o NARE £ oF i, alinal; sunislyt (0¢ ST Daily)
REREC RPRATMDA

Attn: Ksthexina A. DiRdenso
6303 IVY LAME STE 130

GREEFBELX MU 207706322

= 3a000

mmwmnw-wmnmumwmumm Chartminl,  Cisocl s’
OFirs sl sichyndidi arodlpl 27 e amemsint peiprio T am:nnmwnmmwmuummrwm
mtnfﬁm-nm aopiskalte (09 iy ezLnm kg aceipt of il vrend et on Gach ooy el W cfier sclira=ad; oo} &7

foilay o soipgrem which inchaien. irafaencs o S enl-Setion u 1 vasor St sumbeics. 12 .URE OF DF YOUR AGIONWLEDOINTENY TO A REOSEVED KY
DESGNATIED PORE TH MSCETST OF OFPER FZU0R TO THE HOUR AT DATE APECINED NAY REBULT REJEDTION OF YOUGL OFFEN. iy
Vi HIIC swmcme o %hmnﬂ“ﬂﬂ”nhﬁhlﬁmwmyMmmwmumlm
uhmmtnmutmmtmm dale oealfled.

9. ARD FM‘ . "

2 TR WECIOMLY AP YO MOTETCATION GF QONYRACTIRORERS, T #00GTER THY Wnumnmu

L3 0 : AMMMMMM BT CIANEEE BET FOTTH T ITEM L4 ARE MADS MTHE CONTRACT

TR CLr 8 o o awmgwe b 0k 8y

m ;pn:pnst of th.'l.s mdiﬂmm j.l to xevine Clauge J.1;, I.l.m: of mmm.

Accoxdingly, ses page 2,

Oontinved ..
m-mm ummm@uumumn FEasALr10A mmwmmmnhummm

-..-Ir:m. o7 T oPPER o R

g g A i 6 Y o



NNGI10FE0LC
Modification 58
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause J.1, LIST OF ATTACHMENTS (GSFC 52.211-101) (OCT 1988) is revised to

incorporate a revised Attachment C, Direct Labor and Incentive Rates Matrix.

The following attachments constitute part of this contract:

No. of
Attachment Description Date Pages
A Performance Work Statement May 26, 2010 111
B Financial Reporting Instructions August 2008 3
C Direct Labor and Incentive Rates May 2013 59
Matrix
D Safety and Health Plan May 2010 20
E DD Form 254, Contract Security May 5, 2010 3
Classification Specification
F Personal Identity Verification Card N/A 4
Issuance Procedures
G Wage and Hour Determination June 13, 2012 10
H List of Installation Accountable August 2008 14
Government Property (IAGP)
I IT Security Management Plan May 2013 9
J Organization Conflicts of Interest June 11,2010 15
Avoidance Plan
K Quality Assurance Plan May 2010 36

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

(End of clause)

[End of Modification #58]



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

'

2 AMENDMENAAODIFICATION NO.
000059

3. EFFECTVE DATE
See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (i applicable)

8. 138UED BY CODE

GSEC

7. ADMINISTERED BY (iF ather than ffem 6} CODE |G SFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
ITCD Procurement Team

Greenbelt [IC 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
8800 Greenbelt Road

Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No., stret, county, State and ZIP Code)

ASRC PRIMUS

Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322

) SA° AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

|6B_DATED fSEE ITEM 11)

CODE

36060 | FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ONI PLI

x [10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
INNG10FEOLC

0B, DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
05/13/2010

] The above numbered solicitation |s amsrwied as set forth in Hern 14 The howr snd date spaciied for recelpt of Ofers

[isexdended, [Jis not extended.

Offors must acknoledge recelpt of this amandment priar 0 the hour and date specified In the solickation or a8 dmendad, by one of the following methods: {a} By completing

Items 8 and 15, and returring

ocoples of the amendmaent; (b} By acknow!edging receipt of this Amendment on sach copy of the offer submitted; or (c} By

separale jetter or talogram which nciudss a reforence 1o the soilciation and amendment rumbere, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECENVED AT
THE PLACE DESI3NATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF QFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, If by
virtua of this amendment you dasira to changa an offer already submiitad, such change may ba mads by telegram or letter, provided each lelegram of letier mekes reference
to the solicitation #d this amendment, and 3s recsived prior to the opening hour and dste specifiad.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Net Increase:

§716,598.08

43. THIE ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTE/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE GONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECK ONE
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISS{ED PURSUANT TO: (Spacity authonily) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGT/ORDER IS MODIFIED T0 REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such a3 changes in paying office,
spomprislion date, afc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b).

—————— T THIE SRR ENMENTAL AGREEMENT 5 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT T0 AUTHORITY OF:

0. OTHER {Specily fype of madibcation end sulfoniy]

X 1852.232-77, Linmitation of Funds {Fixed Price)

E.IMPORTANT:  Conirachor

Klisnot,  [Sis required to sign this document and retumn

copies (o the issuing offica,

14. DESGRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Omanized by UCF section b

ings, including solicitation/eontract suhject mutier where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds in the amount of $716,598.08.

Continued ...

Except as provided rarsin, af! terms and canditions of the document referencad In em 84 or 10A, as heretofors changed, remalrs unchanged and i full fonce and effect,

T5A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING CFFICER (Type or prinf)

Tracie M. Rustin
Ty

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFERCR

b afpara Sobrizad 5 ign)

15C. DATE SIBNED

q

16C. DATE SIGNED

o9 /19

NSN7540-01-152-8070
Previous adition unueabla

7 STANDARD FORM 30 {REV, 10-83)
Presciibed by G3A
FAR (48 CFR) §3.243



NNGI10FEOIC
Modification 59
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.8, LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
is revised as follows:

FROM: BY: TO:
$62,499,541.40 $716,598.08 $63,216,139.48

(End of Clause)

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

[End of Modification #59]



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT l: EORTEACH 1D CODE _ PAGE OF PAGES

1 [ 2

2, AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO, 3, EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 6. PROJECT NO. {# applicable)
000060 See Block 16C

6. ISSUED BY CODE |GSFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY {If other than item &} CODE |GSFC
MASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement COperations Division

ITCD Procurement Team 8800 Greenbelt Road

Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771

5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACGTOR (., sireat, courmy, Stafi end ZIP Cads) ) [9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ASRC PRIHMUS
Attn: Katherine B, DiRienzo 8B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11}
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 % |18 MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

GLOFEQL1C
‘ 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CCOE  3GOGO Imuw CODE 05/13/2010
1. THIS 1TEWM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDWMEN SOLICITATIONS
{1The above numbered sclicitation is amended aa aet forth in Hem 14, The hour and date specifiad for raceipt of Offers e ded.  [Ziis nol ded,
Offers must ackncwiedge recaipt of this amandmert prior 1o the hour and date apeciifed In the soilcilation or as amended , by one of the following methods; (a) By complefing
tema B and 15, and returning copiss of the amendment; {b) By acknowladging raceip! of this amendment on esch copy of the offer submiited ; or {c} By

separate letier or ;alagram which includes a reference 1o the solickation and smendment numbsrs.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLAGE DESWSNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER by
virue of this amendment you degirs to changa an offer already submitted , such chenge may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or lstter makes
referonce to tha solichation and this smendment, and is recsived prior to the opening howr and date specifisd,
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA {if requived) Net Increazse: 4581,277.00

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES YO RODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify autharity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN TTEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paylng office,
appropration date, efe.) SET FORTH N [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b),

T, THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT (5 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TOAUTHORITY OF:

D, OTHER [5p0cy iype of modiication and authorly) ‘

x 1852.232-77, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price)
E. IMPORTANT:  Conlractor Eismot [t requined to sign this document and ratum 0 coples 1o tha ssuing office.
14 DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFIGATION (Qrgarnized by UCF section heedings, Including solloation/coniract subject matter whare feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds in the amount of $581,277.

Accordingly, see page 2.

Continued ...
Except as provided Fereln, all torms and condltions of the document referenced in tem § A or 104, a8 heretofore changed, remaing unchanged and In full force and affect.
158, NAME AND TITLE GF SIGNER {Type or prinf} - 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinl)

Tracie M. Rustin
—

15B. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED :e)a@m‘sn STATES OF AME 16C, {GNED
T (Signake of parson aulhorzed o sign) T tggmature of 8 I 3
NSN 7540-01-152-8(70 7 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-830
Prescribed by G8A ©

Pravicus edition unusable
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNG10FEOIC
Modification 60
Page2 of 2

1. Clause B.8, LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
ig revised as follows:

FROM: BY: TO:
$63,216,139.48 $581,277.00 $63,797,416.48

(End of Clause)

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

[End of Modification #60]



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACT 1. GONTRACT ID CODE PAGE °F| PAGES
1 2

2. AMENDMENTAIODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO, {if applicabie)
000061 "|8ee Block 16C

6. ISSUED BY CODE | GSFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY ¥ other than itern &) CODE ESFC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Division

ITCD Procurement Team 8800 Greenbelt Road

Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No,, street, county, Stefo and Z{P Gode) E’JM AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

ASRC PRIMUS
Attn: Katkerine B. DiRienzo DE. DATED (SEE (TEM 1)
§303 IVY IANE STE 130

GREENBELT MD 20770-6322

X 10A. MODIFICATION OF CDNTRACfIORDER ND.
NNG1OFEQLC

0. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}

CODE  3G0GO |FAG'UW°°DE 05/13/2010
S e e 1 TFI8 TTEW ONLY APPLIES 10 AMENDWENTS OF SOLICTTATIONS

I The above mutnvered aliciiation is emendad as set forth In Hem 14. The hour and date specified for receint of Offers o extonced. [Jis nct axtended.
Offers must aciniowledge recelpt of this amandment prior te the hour and date spacified in the salicitation or @s amended , by one of tha following methods; (a) By completing
ltems B and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; {b) By scknowiedging raceipt of this amendment on aach copy of the offer submitted ; or {c) By
separate latter or islegram which Includes a refarence to the solicktation and amendment numbars, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT YO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER Ifhy
virlus of this amandment you desire to change an offer sireadly submitted, such change may be made by telegram of letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference lo the sollcitation and this amendmert, and is received prior 1o the opaning hour and dste speciied.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if raquired) Net Increase: $491,906-23
See Schedule

13, THIS [TEM DNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 17 MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

bR ST et TR ! g e AL, Wb B = 3

A THIS CHANGE ORDER 1§ ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify autharity} THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE TN THE CONTRACT
ORDER ND. IN ITEM 10A.

CHECK ONE

2. THE ABOVE NUMBERED GONTRAGTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES fsuch a3 changes in paying offcs, '
A e Gotoy sit.) SEY FORTH IN TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1030)

C.THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENT 1§ ENTERED INTQ FURSUANT TO AUTHORITY CF.

5. GTHER {Spacily ype of moccabon ord augonty) 3 " I
X 1852,232-77, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price)
E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor Wianot, s required to sign this document end retum 0 copina to the [ssulng office.

T4 DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENT/VODIFICATIGN {Organizad by UCF saction headings, including eofictation/oantract subjiect matter whers feasinis.)
The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds in the amount of 5491,906.23

Accordingly, see page 2.

Continued

Except a8 providea herein, all torme and conditions of the document referenced in ftem 9 A ar 104, s heretofore changed, remalng urchanged and I full force and effect,
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or arint)

Tracie M. Rustin

156. CONTRACTCRIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED FAME' T~ 16C. DATG SIGNED
& ~8 A=tk | 1 J4s 18

(Sigwakure o7 person aucried 0 algny " gStmaturs of Cantracing Offiver) 'ﬁ
NSN 7540-01-152-B070 STANDARD FORM 20 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edilion urusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR} £3.243



NNGLOFEQIC
Modification 61
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.8, LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
is revised as follows:

FROM: BY: TO:
$63,797,416.48 $491,906.23 $64,289,322.71
{(End of Clause)

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

{End of Modification #61]



AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 2
2. AMENDMENTMODBIFICATION NO. 2, EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONFURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if appiicable)
000062 See Block-16C
& ISSUED BY CODE [gsFe 7. ADMINISTERED BY {if other than for 8) CODE |G SFC
NASA/Gocdard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurenent Qperations Division Procurement Operations Division
ITCD Pre¢zurement Team 8800 Greenbelt Road
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
5. NAME AND ADDRESE OF CONTRACTOR (Mo, sirest, oounty; Stefe and ZIP Gode} o0 [P~ AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ASRC PRIHUS
Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
X INNG10FEOL1C
' [10B. DAYED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE  3GQGO |FN="-'TY CODE 05/13/2010
- it 1, THIG ITEM ONLY APPLIES 10 AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[JThe above rumbered eciichiation is amended as aed forth in Item 1<, The hour and date specified for recaipt of Offers ilis extended. [ s not extended.
Offers must scknow|Bdige racelpt of this amandmert prier to the hour end date specified In the sollcitation or a2 amendsd , by one of the foiowing methods: {a) By completing
kems B and *6, and returning copies of the amendment; {b) By atknowledging receipl of 1hig smendment on each copy of the offer submitied ; or {¢) By

geparats otter or telegram which includea a referance 1o the solicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TQ BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESKGNATED FOR THE RECEPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TCO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER Wby
virlue of this amendment you desls to change an offer slteady submitted , such changa may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telogram or letter makes
refgrenca 1o 'he solictzlian and this amendment, and is recelved 1o the opaning how and dale
12 AGCOUNTNG AND APPROPRIATION DATA (1 requitad) Net Increase: $504,874.94
¢

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF GPHTRACBJORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE GONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_GHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS /SBUED PURS UANT TO: (Speclly authorly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
GRDER NO. IN ITEM 104, )

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTQRDER |5 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE GHANGES {such &5 changes in js8ying ofice,
appropriation date, eic) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TG THE AUTHORITY GF FAR 43.1C3(b).

L —— e
—

T. THIE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 13 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TOAUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Spechy typw of modifcation and authonity}
X 1852,232-177, Limitation of Funds (Fixed Price)
E.WPORTANT:  Gontractor Elsnot,  Llis recuired to sign this documentandrelra _____ O coplos to the issuing office.

% DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENTRMODIFIGATION (Orgarized by UCF section headings, inciuting soiicltatiorbontract subject metler where featible.)
The purpsse of this modification is to obligate funds in the amount of $504,874¢.94.

ABecordingly, see page 2.

Continued ...
Excopt a8 provided ~erein, all terms snd condltions ¢f the document referenced in tem B A or 10A, @ heretefore changed, remeing Unchangad and In full foree and effect.
18A. NAME ANT TWTLE OF SIGNER (Type or pirt) 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Tvpe or prind}
Tracie M. Rustin
158, CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 18C. DATE SIGNED
- [Sinatee of poreon iotzed b g q / 3
NSN 7540-01-452-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV, 10-83)
Previoug edition unusable Prexcribed by GSA

FAR {48 CFR} §3.243



NNGI10FE0IC
Modification 62
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.8, LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
is revised as follows:

FROM: BY: TO:
$64,289,322.71 $504,874.94 $64,794,197.65
(End of Clause)

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

[End of Modification #62]



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONAMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT IR TRESEE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 2

2. AMENDMENTFACDIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if appiiceble)
000063 See Block 16C

6. ISSUED BY CODE |GSFC 7. ADMINISTERED DY {¥ other than lem &) CODE |Gs C
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procuremeat Operations Division Procurement Operations Division

ITCD Procurement Team 8800 Greenbelt Road

Greenkbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (M., mirant, county, State and ZIP Code) () | 2A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
BSRC PRIMUS

Attn: Katkerine B. DiRienzo 8B. DATED (SEE [TEM 11)

6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322 % |10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.

NNGLOFEQLC
105, DATED (SEE TEM 13
GODE  3G0GO FACILITY CODE 05/13/2010
Pere—— 71, VIS TEM ONLY APFLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
{1 The above nurrsared sollcliafion is amendad ge set fort in em 14, The hour and date spacifisd for receipt of Offers " lia extanded. ils not extended.
ffers musl acknawiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and darde specified in the sciicitation or 28 amended , by one of ihe following methods: {a} By complating
kams 8 and 15, and returmning copies of the amendment; (b} By scknowiadging recaipt of this amendment an each copy of the offer submited ; or (c} By

separsis Jetter or talegram which ncluces a reference to the aolicitation and amendmani numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLAGE DESt{GNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YQUR OFFER Ifby
viftuo of this arendment you desire to change an offer mliready submited , such change may be made by talegram of l¢tter, provided sach telegram or lstter makes
referonce 1o the solicitation and this amendment, and Ia recelved priof to the opening hour and date spacified.

12 AGCOUNTING AND APPROFRIATION DATA (If rquived) Net Increase: $3,078,401.00

13. THIB ITEM QKLY APPLIES TC MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. A% DESCRIBED'M TEM 14.

_CHECKOKE | THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify eutharily] THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLEG;'I;TI'E ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such a8 changas in paying office,
appropriation date, eic.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1023(b).

T. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY oF

| T.OTHER (Specdy lype of ruciticalion and aulhorty]
x 1852.232-77, Limitation of Funds {(Fized Price)
E.IMBORTANT:  Confractor Fisrot  Llerequirsd o sign this document and return ___ 0 oopiea tothe issuing office.

17 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDGMENT/MODIFIGATION {Organized by UGF section headings, incliing sofiaitation/contract aubject meffer whers feasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds in the amount of 53,073,401,

Accordingly, see page 2.

Continued ...
Exoapt aa provided hersin, all ferme and eonditicns of the datument referencad in tem 3 Aor 10A, ae herstofore changed, remains iunohanged and in full foree and effect.
15A. NAME AND TTTLE OF SIGNER (Tyoe or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Tipe or prinf)

Tracie M. Rustin

\ .
15B. GONTRACTOR/OFFERCR 18C. DATE SIGNED - | 168 A0RYTED STATES OF AMER 16C. o7s1emsu i
(Signaturs of parson o) / ] L"
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 -STANDARD FORM 20 (REV. 10-83)
Previcus edition unusshble Pregcribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNGI10FECLC
Modification 63
Page 2 of 2

1. Clsuse B.8, LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) (MARCH 1989)
is revised as follows:

FROM: BY: TO:
$64,794,197.65 $3,078,401.00 $67,872,598.65
(End of Clause)

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

[End of Modification #63]



1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT |
1 2

2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ, NO, 5. PROJECT NO. (If appiicable)
000064 02/26/2014 4200503736 :
6. ISSUED BY CODE | GSFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY {if other than ltem 6) CODE |GS FC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement QOperations Division
ITCD Procurement Team 8800 Greenbkelt Road
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., stree!, county, State and ZiP Cods) ® A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NOC.
ASRC PRIMUS
Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo 9B. DATED (SEE TEM 11)
€303 IVY LANE STE 130
-6322
GREENBELT MD 20770-6 % [10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO,
NNG1OFEQLC
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE  3G0GO FACILITY CODE 05/13/2010
] 11. THISTTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[[1The abovernumbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Hem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Jis extended.  [Tis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge raceipt of this amendment priar to the hour and dete specified in the sclicitation or as amended , by ona of the following methods: {a) By completing
lterns B and 15, and retumning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or {c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the soficitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TQ BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT [N REJECTION OF YQUR OFFER If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such changa may be made by telegram or letier, provided aach telegram or letier makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. ;

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f required) j Net Increase: $452,025.00
Purchase Requisition: 4200503736 (Complete)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN.ITEM 14,

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE N THE CONTRACT
ORDERNO. [N ITEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/IORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such a5 changes in paying office,
appropristion date, etc.) SET FORTH IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO' AUTHORITY OF
X B.8 Limitation of Funds '(FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) MARCH 1989

D. OTHER {Specify type of modification and authorily}

E. IMPORTANT: Cantractor Xis not.  [Jis required to sign this document ard retum 0 copies 1o the Issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matfer where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to:

{1). Correct the Total Amount Allotted; and
(2). Add additiomal funds for continued performance.

Summary of Changes on Next Page
Payment Terms:

Net 30 days-

FOB: Destination

002 IT1-17-001-ADF PR 4200503736 0.00
Centinued

Except as provided hereln, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem & A or 10A, as heretofare changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type or print}

Cedric M. Mitchener
15B. CONTRACTOR/QFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
B ) (i M NSNS 45 /26/2014
[Signeture of parsan uthonized fo sigrn) (Signature of Cantraciing Officer]
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 {REV, 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Piescribed by GSA

FAR {48 GFR) 53.243



CONTRACT: NNG10FEO1C Modification: 000064

SUMMARY OF CHANGES
{Block 14, "Description of Amendment/Modification . . .” of SF30 Continued)

1. Make a correction to the total amount allotted as previously stated on Modification 000063

B wﬁf‘iﬂﬁ AMOUNT A ALLO_TE‘?. [,99_@@@: '_'
Mooy Sty | SIS
R

T"tal(éz‘:,‘i;ﬂ;"“ed $67,872,598.66

2. The total amount alloted by the Government to this contract is increased from $67,872,598.66
by $452.025.00 to $68.324.623.66. Total contract value and funding allotment summary is
listed in the chart below.

3. In accordance with subsection B.8 Limitation of Funds (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77)
(MARCH 1989), paragraph (b), “The total sum of $68,324,623.66 is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds
will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price
of said items is allotted:

i "SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS

Modification No. Through Date Amounts
oo o I soensis
i = s e - S
000064 30 April 2014 $452.025.00
TOTAL FUNDED AMOUNT T se834.62366
End of Clause”

NOTE: Period of performance for this contract is May 16, 2010 to May 15, 2015.

(All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged)
Page 2 of 2



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES
1] 2

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

2. AMENDMENTAMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIE DATE
000065 03/26/2014

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
4200507514

5. PROJECT NO. (If app-abie)

6. ISSUED BY CODE |agFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
ITCD Procurement Team

Greenbelt MD 20771

7. ADMINISTERED BY (if ofher than ifem 6) CODE [GSFC

NASA/Geddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Divisicn
8800 Greenbelt Road

Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOCR (No., streel, county, State and ZIP Cada)

ASRC PRIMUS _
Attn: Katherine B. DiRienzo
6303 IVY LANE STE 130
GREENBELT MD 20770-6322

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NQ.

9B, DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

CODE 3AGOG0 FACILITY CODE

x |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NG.
NNG1OFEQL1C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
05/13/2010

1. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

] The above Aumbered soficitation is amervded as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for reusipt‘cf Offers

{Jis extended. [is nat extended,

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour énd date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing

tems B and 15, and retuming

copies of the amendment; (ib) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or [c) By

separate lgtler or tetegram which includes a reference 1o the solicltation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TQ BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACEDESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER if by
viftue of thisamendmarnt you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be mada by telegram or letier, provided each telegram or letter makes

refarance to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prite to the opening hour and date specified.
Net Increase:

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA {if required)
4200507514

$3,539,710.865

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECK ONE | a THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE GHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDERNO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (stuch as changes in paymg office,
appropiation date, etc.} SET FORTH INTTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

©. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 4§ ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

X B.B Limitation of Funds (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77) MARCH 1989

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E.IMPORTANT:  Contractor Xisnot  [Jis requiredio sign this document and return o]

copies to the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solichation/eontract subjact matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to add additional funds for continued performance.

Surmary of Changes on Next Page
Payment Terms:

Net 30 days

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in lter 9 A or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Cedric M. Mitchener

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

™ fSignaturs of parson autharized to Sign)

15C. DATE SIGNED

16B. UNFTED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
Akt}4uCAsz£; \ﬁfY]NKQ. | 03/26/2014
(Signatura of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-B070
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV, 10-83}
Prescribad by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 63.243



CONTRACT: NNG1QFE01( Modification: 000065

SUMMARY OF CHANGES
{Block 14, “Description of Amendment/Modification . . .” of SF30 Continued)

1. The total amount alioted by the Government to this contract is increased from $68,324,623.66
by $3.539.710.65 to $71,864.334.31. Total contract value and funding allotment summary is
listed in the chart below.

2. In accordance with subsection B.8 Limitation of Funds (FIXED PRICE) (1852.232-77)
(MARCH 1989), paragraph (b), The total sum of $71,864.334.31 is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds
will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price
of said items is allotted:

3. Schedule for Allotment of Funds “Through Date” is: 31 July 2014

NOTE: Period of performance for this contract is May 16, 2010 to May 15, 2015.

(All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged)
Page 2 of 2



